

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

Crime No. VIII/80/DZU/2022

NCB Vs. Shankar Kumar Sinha and Ors.

15.05.2023

Fresh complaint received by way of assignment. Be checked and registered.

Present: Mr. P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.

JIO Rajender Kumar, NCB DZU.

Both accused are stated to be in JC.

This complaint has been filed by a public servant Sh. Rajender Kumar, JIO in discharge of his duties. He has moved an application for dispensing with his preliminary examination and for his exemption from personal appearance for future dates on the ground that he remains busy in official duties and it is not possible for him to attend the court on each and every date of hearing and that he be therefore allowed to be represented through the Special PP. In view of the submissions made, the preliminary examination of the complainant is dispensed with and he is exempted from personal appearance during trial

Perused the complaint.

It is the case of the prosecution that on 15.11.2022, on the basis of information, one parcel was intercepted at DHL Courier Company and same was found concealed 700grams amphetamine and said parcel was booked by accused Shankar Kumar Sinha for abroad. It is further case of the prosecution that accused Shankar Kumar Sinha disclosed about one Nigerian who also involved in the present case. It is further case of the prosecution that Abigail Momah came to the accused Shankar

Kumar Sinha and was making enquiry about the parcel in question. It is further case of the prosecution that statement of both accused recorded and revealed that they are indulged in the drug trafficking and were trying to export recovered contraband to abroad. It is further case of the prosecution that sample drawn from the recovered substance sent to the laboratory and vide report dated 30.01.2023, the sample in question was found positive for methamphetamine.

In the considered opinion of this court, the material on record is sufficient to take cognizance of the offences punishable u/s 22(c), 23(c) & 29 of NDPS Act.

Issue production warrants for both accused to produce physically on next date.

List for supply of documents on **27.05.2023**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
15.05.2023