

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 166/2023**

**NCB Vs. Shankar Kumar Sinha & Anr.**

22.03.2024

Present: Sh P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused Abigail Momah produced from JC (bail bond not furnished yet).

Accused Shankar Kumar Sinha on bail in person.

Sh J S Kushwaha, Ld counsel for accused Shankar Kumar Sinha.

PW Ms Poornima GN is present however evidence is going on in another matter and witness is waiting since morning.

Ld counsel for accused is also waiting since morning, therefore requested for adjournment as he has to attend some matter. On request, adjournment granted.

Issue fresh summons to witnesses for 29.07.2024. Earlier date i.e. 23.03.2024 stands cancelled as undersigned is on training on 23.03.2024.

The reply of the NCB on application for release of jamatalashi articles filed on behalf of accused Shankar Kumar Sinha.

In view of the reply of NCB, except mobile phone and notice u/s 67 NDPS Act, remaining articles be released to applicant Shankar Kumar Sinha against proper acknowledgement and identification.

Application disposed of accordingly.

Copy of the order be given dasti and also sent to IO for compliance.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)  
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi  
22.03.2024**