

SC 166/2023

NCB Vs. SHANKAR KUMAR SINHA AND ANR.

12.09.2025

Present: Sh. P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB alongwith Adv.
Sh. Manikya Taneja.
Ms. Dolly Nair, Ld. counsel for accused Abigail
(through VC).
Accused Abigail and Shankar are present

As per the report prepared by the Ahlmad, the title of the present case has been wrongly registered as Union of India Vs. Shankar Kumar Sinha and Anr., inspite of the fact that the NCB is the prosecuting agency and the present case was registered upon the complaint filed by the JIO Sh. Rajender Kumar, in discharge of his official duties.

Let the title of the case be corrected in the CIS Website and Portal.

It is submitted by accused Shankar Kumar Sinha that he does not have wherewithal to engage a private counsel and LAC may be appointed to represent him. Let the copy of the present order be sent to Ld. Secretary, DLSA, PHC, New Delhi alongwith a request to appoint Ld. LAC for the accused, on or before the NDOH.

PW Ajay Kumar (Nodal Officer Bharti Airtel) is present and is discharged unexamined due to no legal representation qua accused Shankar Kumar Sinha.

Fresh summons be issued to PW Poornima GN and Ajay Kumar (Nodal Officer Bharti Airtel) and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **13.03.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
12.09.2025