

**SC166/2023**

**NCB Vs. SHANKAR KUMARSINHA AND ANR**

**13.03.2026**

Present: Sh. Ratnesh Deo, Ld. SPP for NCB through VC.

Both the accused are present (on bail).

Summons sent to PW Ms. Purnima GN, IO received back duly served, however a request has been received seeking exemption on the ground that she is busy in operational duty. Heard. Allowed.

Summons sent to PW Ajay Singh (Nodal Officer) is present today.

Ld. SPP seeks adjournment submitting that this case was assigned to him recently and today's date was not informed to him. He submits that he is not available today.

At request of Ld. SPP, PW present today is discharged unexamined.

Issue summons to witnesses mentioned at S. No. 4 and 11 from the list of witnesses for next date of hearing.

List for PE on **01.08.2026**.

**(Jitendra Pratap Singh)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**13.03.2026/p**